## **RESOLUTION NO. 78-21**

## A RESOLUTION APPOINTING ANNA STOUT, JAMIE BEARD, ANDREW PETERS, AND DENNIS SIMPSON AS THE JUDICIAL PERFORMANCE COMMISSION FOR THE GRAND JUNCTION MUNICIPAL COURT

## RECITALS:

By Charter and ordinance Grand Junction is served by a Municipal Court. The Municipal Judge is charged with interpreting, applying and enforcing City and State law and the conduct of the Court. The City Council is empowered to, and has appointed, a Municipal Judge for the City.

The Grand Junction Municipal Code (GJMC) at 2.28.050 creates a Judicial Performance Commission (Commission) established for the purpose of presenting evaluation(s) and recommendation(s) to City Council in regard to the reappointment of Municipal Court Judge.

The Commission shall be composed of no less than three members who shall be appointed by a majority of all members of the City Council. The Commission shall consist of at least one resident of the City who is not a licensed attorney, and at least two of the members shall be licensed attorneys engaged in the practice of law who are residents of the City or maintain or regularly practice law within the City. With respect to the members who are licensed attorneys, one prosecuting attorney and one defense attorney shall be appointed.

Accordingly, the City Council, by and with this resolution, does appoint Anna Stout and Dennis Simpson as the non-attorney members and Jamie Beard and Andrew Peters as the attorney members on the Commission. The Commission members shall serve in accordance with and discharge the functions as provided by the GJMC.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION THAT:

Anna Stout, Jamie Beard, Andrew Peters and Dennis Simpson are appointed as Judicial Performance Commission Municipal Court Judge in and for the Grand Junction Municipal Court, with all rights, obligations and privileges that pertain subject to full and faithful performance as provided by GJMC 2.28.050.

DONE THIS 15<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2021.

C.B. McDaniel
President of City Council

ATTEST:

Wanda Wukelmann

Wanda Winkelmann City Clerk

